which is a connected person of the Company.

Application for listing: No application will be made for a listing of the Convertible
Bonds on the Stock Exchange or any other stock exchange.

An application will be made by the Company to the Stock
Exchange for the grant of listing of, and permission to deal
in, the Conversion Shares.

– 8 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Based on the initial Conversion Price of HK$0.11 and assuming full conversion of the
Convertible Bonds, the Convertible Bonds will be convertible into 100,000,000 Shares,
representing approximately 5.05% of the existing issued share capital of the Company and
approximately 4.81% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the issue of
the Conversion Shares.

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds is as follows:

Name of Shareholder

As at the date of this

announcement

Assuming full conversion of the

Convertible Bonds at the initial

Conversion Price

No. of Shares

Approximate %

of total number

of Shares in issue No. of Shares

Approximate %

of total number

of Shares in issue

Ms. Xu (Note 1) 450,000,000 22.73% 450,000,000 21.63%
The Subscriber – – 100,000,000 4.81%
Other Shareholders 1,530,000,000 77.27% 1,530,000,000 73.56%

Total 1,980,000,000 100% 2,080,000,000 100%

Note:

(1) Ms. Xu was deemed to be interested in 400,000,000 Shares through her controlling interest in Kwok Tao

Capital Investment Limited which was owned as to 79% by Ms. Xu. Besides, 50,000,000 Shares were

beneficially owned by Goldstar Success Limited which was in turn wholly-owned by Ms. Xu.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company did not conduct any equity fund raising activities during the past twelve
months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE SUBSCRIPTION AND THE USE OF

PROCEEDS

The Group is principally engaged in (i) trading of aluminium products; (ii) supply of